Initial application of the above standards did not have any material impact to the financial statements of the

Group and of the Company upon adoption except for:

 mfRS 9 financial Instruments

 MFRS 9 replaces the guidance in MFRS 139 Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement for annual
periods beginning on or after 1 January 2018, bringing together all three aspects of the accounting for financial
instruments: classification and measurement; impairment; and hedge accounting.

 The Group has applied MFRS 9 prospectively, with an initial application date of 1 April 2018. The Group has not
restated the comparative information, which continues to be reported under MFRS 139. Differences arising from
the adoption of MFRS 9 in relation to classification, measurement and impairment are recognised in retained
profits.

23 ATTA GLOBAL GROUP BERHAD (79082-V)

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION (Cont'd)

2.4 Adoption of Amendments/Improvements to MFRS (Cont'd)

 mfRS 9 financial Instruments (Cont'd)

 The effects of adopting MFRS 9 as at 1 April 2018 are as follows:

 GROUP

Amount
previously

reported under
MFRS 139

RM

Increase/
(Decrease)

RM

Restated
amount

reported under
MFRS 9

RM

ASSETS
Current assets

Trade and other receivables 67,012,564 (296,488) 66,716,076

Other investments 42,318,838 (2,303,469) 40,015,369

109,331,402 (2,599,957) 106,731,445

EQUITY

Fair value reserve 3,863,384 (3,863,384) -

Retained profits 23,377,485 1,263,427 24,640,912

27,240,869 (2,599,957) 24,640,912

 The nature of the changes of adopting MFRS 9 is described below:

(i) Classification and measurement

 Financial assets

 The classification and measurement requirements of MFRS 9 did not have a significant impact on the Group.
The Group continues to measure at fair value all financial assets previously held at fair value under MFRS 139.

 The following are the changes in the classification of the Group’s financial assets:

• Trade receivables and other financial assets (i.e., other receivables, refundable deposits, fixed deposits
with licensed banks and cash and bank balances) previously classified as loans and receivables (“L&R”)

[…]

37. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Cont'd)

37.6 Foreign currency risk

 The Group is exposed to foreign currency risk on sales and purchases that are denominated in currencies other
than the respective functional currencies of the Group entities. The currencies giving rise to this risk is US Dollar
(“USD”) and Singapore Dollar (“SGD”).

 The Group’s exposure to foreign currency risk, based on carrying amounts as at the end of the reporting period
is as follows:

2019 2018

USD
RM

SGD
RM

USD
RM

SGD
RM

Trade and other receivables 861,062 304,504 340,686 508,548

Cash and bank balances 105,506 - 417,766 -

Trade and other payables - - (277,497) -

Net exposure 966,568 304,504 480,955 508,548

 Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

 Below demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the foreign currencies exchange rates against
Ringgit Malaysia, with all other variables held constant, of the Group’s profit before tax. A 10% strengthening of
the RM against the following currencies at the end of the reporting period would have decreased profit before
tax by the amount shown below and a corresponding weakening would have an equal but opposite effect.

GROUP

2019
RM

2018
RM

USD 96,657 48,095

SGD 30,450 50,855

Decrease in profit before tax 127,107 98,950

37.7 Reconciliation of liabilities arising from financing activities

 The movement of financial liabilities arising from financial activities during the financial year is as follows:

Balance at
beginning

RM
Others

RM

Net
cash flows

RM

Balance
at end

RM

GROUP

2019

Bankers acceptance 379,000 - (35,000) 344,000

Finance lease liabilities 3,593,964 594,305 (1,921,443) 2,266,826

Term loan 5,550,924 3,402,607 (4,789,039) 4,164,492

Total liabilities from financing activities 9,523,888 3,996,912 (6,745,482) 6,775,318

31 March 2019
nOTES TO ThE fInanCIaL STaTEmEnTS (CONT’D)

88Annual Report 2019

37. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Cont'd)

37.7 Reconciliation of liabilities arising from financing activities (Cont'd)

 The movement of financial liabilities arising from financial activities during the financial year is as follows: (Cont'd)

Balance at
beginning

RM
Others

RM

Net
cash flows

RM

Balance
at end

RM

GROUP

2018

Bankers acceptance 769,000 - (390,000) 379,000

Finance lease liabilities 3,389,098 2,281,600 (2,076,734) 3,593,964

Revolving credit 4,000,000 - (4,000,000) -

Term loan 6,833,483 - (1,282,559) 5,550,924